
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1850 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021 
 

TEXTILE TRAINING CENTRES  

 

1850.   DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:  

            SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI:  

            SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 

 
 

(a) the number of beneficiaries under the Integrated Skill Development Scheme during the year      

2019-2020 and as on December 2020, State-wise including Maharashtra; 
 

(b) the total number of textile training centres which have been registered and functioning across the 

country, under Samarth Scheme State-wise including Maharashtra, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh;  
 

(c) the budget allocated and utilized for this purpose, State-wise;  
 

(d) whether the Ministry of Textiles has partnered with government agencies from various States and 

sectoral organizations for entry level training and job creation in both traditional and organized 

segments of textile value chain; and  
 

(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise especially in the State of Maharashtra?  

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
 

(a): Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) was implemented till 2018. Presently, Ministry of 

Textiles is implementing Samarth Scheme for Capacity Building including skill development in Textile 

Sector. 

(b): Details of training centres under Samarth, State wise, including Maharashtra, Karnataka and 

Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure-I. 

 

(c): Under Samarth scheme, the cost of training programme is released directly to Implementing 

Partners (IP). Details of budget allocation and utilization during the financial year 2019-20 and the 

current year is as below: 

                                                                                                                    (Rs. in crore) 

Financial Year Budget Estimate (BE) Fund utilized 

2019-20 100.5 72.06 

2020-21 150 57.78 (until January, 2021) 

 
 

(d) & (e): Thirteen (13) State Government Agencies have partnered with Ministry of Textiles for 

conducting training under Samarth Scheme, details of which are given in Annexure-II. The State 

Government of Maharashtra has not partnered with the Ministry of Textiles for implementing Samarth 

Scheme in the State. However, there are 43 (forty three) training centres in the State of Maharashtra set 

up by various textiles manufacturers for training under the Scheme. 

   



Annexure-I 

State wise details of Training Centres under Samarth 

S. No. State  No. of Training Centres 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 27 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4 

3 ASSAM 131 

4 BIHAR 5 

5 CHHATTISGARH 10 

6 DAMAN & DIU 6 

7 DELHI 9 

8 GUJARAT 36 

9 HARYANA 34 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5 

12 JHARKHAND 21 

13 KARNATAKA 324 

14 KERALA 7 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 39 

16 MAHARASHTRA 43 

17 MANIPUR 3 

18 MEGHALAYA 1 

19 MIZORAM 4 

20 NAGALAND 3 

21 ODISHA 13 

22 PUDUCHERRY 2 

23 PUNJAB 10 

24 RAJASTHAN 15 

25 SIKKIM 2 

26 TAMIL NADU 399 

27 TELANGANA 25 

28 TRIPURA 9 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 242 

30 UTTARAKHAND 76 

31 WEST BENGAL 9 

  Total 1516 

 

  



Annexure-II 

Details of state government agencies allocated training target after physical verification of 

training centre so far 

S. No. State Agency Name State 

Target Allocated 

(No. of 

beneficiaries) 

1 
Arunachal Pradesh Handloom & 

Handicrafts Development Society Ltd. 

ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
1050 

2 
Directorate of  

Handloom & Textiles 
ASSAM 17820 

3 Assam Skill Development Mission ASSAM 756 

4 
Directorate of Handloom, 

Sericulture & Handicraft 
JHARKHAND 2700 

5 
Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Limited 
KARNATAKA 43464 

6 
Indian Institute of Handloom 

Technology-Kannur 
KERALA 1975 

7 Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog Nigam 
MADHYA 

PRADESH 
1140 

8 

Handloom & Handicraft Wing, 

Directorate of Commerce & Industries, 

Mizoram 

MIZORAM 510 

9 Handlooms And Textiles TAMIL NADU 1400 

10 
Telangana State Textile Complex 

Cooperative Society 
TELANGANA 720 

11 Directorate of Skill Development TRIPURA 1548 

12 
Institute of Entrepreneurship 

Development ,Kanpur 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 
12019 

13 
U P Industrial Cooperative Association 

Ltd 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 
4976 

Total 90078 

*** 


